BANCO DE ESPAÑA 43 ECONOMIC BULLETIN, OCTOBER 2015 FINANCIAL REGULATION: 2015 Q3
FINANCIAL REGULATION: 2015 Q3
The author of this article is Juan Carlos Casado Cubillas, of the Directorate General Economics, Statistics
and Research.
This article summarises the financial legislation and regulations adopted in 2015 Q3.
The European Central Bank (ECB) has promulgated various provisions on: 1) limits on the
remuneration on government deposits held with national central banks (NCBs); 2) monetary
and financial statistics to be submitted by NCBs; 3) the asset-backed security purchase
programme; and 4) accounting and financial information in the European System of Central
Banks (ESCB).
For its part, the Banco de España has published two circulars introducing certain
modifications to the financial and statistical information to be submitted by credit
institutions.
In relation to the securities market, two CNMV (National Securities Market Commission)
circulars have been approved: one concerning the transparency of stock-exchange
transactions, and the other referring to the technical and legal specifications of the
websites of listed companies and savings banks.
Finally, various provisions are discussed referring to 1) the partial transposition of European
legislation on the supervision and solvency of insurance and reinsurance undertakings; 2)
changes to the anti-money laundering and terrorist financing measures in the European
Union; 3) the Account Auditing Law; and 4) new features of the second-chance and
financial burden reduction mechanisms, and other social measures.
The contents of this article are set out in Table 1.
Guideline (EU) 2015/1575 (ECB/2015/28) of 4 September 2015 (OJ L of 22 September
2015), amending Guideline ECB/2014/9 of 20 February 2014,1 on domestic asset and
liability management operations by the national central banks, which came into force on
22 September 2015, and Decision (EU) 2015/1574 (ECB/2015/29) of 4 September 2015
(OJ L of 22 September 2015), amending Decision ECB/2014/8 of 20 February 2014 on the
prohibition of monetary financing and the remuneration of government deposits by national
central banks, which came into force on 12 October 2015, were published.
Guideline ECB/2014/9 and Decision ECB/2014/8 established, inter alia, the limits on
remuneration on government deposits with NCBs, such that, specifically, the “secured
market rate”, with a maturity equivalent to the limits laid down in Article 5(2) of Guideline
ECB/2014/9, would apply to term deposits in the national currency.
The secured market rate is defined as the euro repo market offered rate (EUREPO) with
comparable maturity. Given that the EUREPO rate was discontinued on 2 January 2015,
the STOXX EUR GC Pooling index with a comparable maturity will now be used instead.
Introduction
ECB: internal assets
and liabilities management
operations and limits
on the remuneration
of deposits
1  See “Financial regulation: 2014 Q2”, Economic Bulletin, July-August 2014, Banco de España, pp. 46-48.
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 44 ECONOMIC BULLETIN, OCTOBER 2015 FINANCIAL REGULATION: 2015 Q3
Regulation (EU) 2015/1599 (ECB/2015/30) of 10 September 2015 (OJ L of 24 September
2015), amending Regulation (EU) 1333/2014 (ECB/2014/48), of 26 November 2014,2 concerning
statistics on the money markets, was published, coming into force on 14 October 2015.
The latter regulation provided, for the first time, for the collection of statistical data on
certain money market operations for submission to the ECB to facilitate the exercise of its

10.2.4 Information on bene l ownership
10.2.5 Other changes
11 Statutory Audit Law
12 Second-chance mechanism, reduction of nancial burden, and other social measures
12.1 Debt relief system for natural persons
12.2 Remuneration of the Bankruptcy Administrators
12.3 Tariff guarantee account system
12.4 Protection of mortgage debtors
12.5 Other changes
CONTENTS TABLE 1
BANCO DE ESPAÑA 45 ECONOMIC BULLETIN, OCTOBER 2015 FINANCIAL REGULATION: 2015 Q3
As NCBs will receive a series of instructions describing the detailed parameters for
submission of the required statistical data to the ECB, for consistency, Regulation (EU)
2015/1599 incorporates certain details regarding these instructions in the annexes to
Regulation (EU) 1333/2014.
ECB Decision (EU) 2015/1613 (ECB/2015/31) of 10 September 2015 (OJ L of 25 September
2015), amending ECB Decision (EU) 2015/5 (ECB/2014/45) of 19 November 2014, on the
implementation of the asset-backed securities purchase programme (ABSPP) was
published. Decision (EU) 2015/1613 entered into force on 15 October 2015.
Under this programme, the ECB purchases eligible asset-backed securities from
counterparties. As well as being eligible as collateral for Eurosystem financing operations,
these securities must also meet other minimum creditworthiness requirements, and
comply with additional criteria concerning the nature and location of the debtors of the
securitised assets backing these bonds. In October 2014 the Governing Council of the
ECB announced the details of the programme and decided that the eligibility criteria for
intermediate subordinated tranches (known as mezzanine tranches) would be
communicated at a later stage.
Decision (EU) 2015/1613 now establishes the criteria for the eligibility of mezzanine
tranches under the ABSPP, which must be appropriately secured in accordance with the
Eurosystem collateral framework criteria. Specifically, collateral requirements similar to
those for marketable assets are demanded, and the guarantor’s credit assessment must
be at least credit quality step 3 in the Eurosystem’s harmonised rating scale.
For the purposes of this Decision, “mezzanine tranche” means a tranche of an asset-
backed security issue that, in accordance with the post-enforcement priority of payments
(or if applicable, the post-acceleration priority of payments as set out in the prospectus)
ranks 1) below the non-subordinated tranche or sub-tranches of the same asset-backed
security issue (senior tranche), and 2) above the most subordinated tranches that are the
first to bear losses incurred on the securitised exposures.
Guideline (EU) 2015/1197 (ECB/2015/24) of 2 July 2015 (OJ L of 21 July 2015) (hereinafter,
the Guideline), amending Guideline ECB/2010/20 of 11 November 2010, legal framework
for accounting and financial reporting in the European System of Central Banks,5 was
published, coming into force on 22 July 2015.
The Guideline explains the rules for the submission of financial information on securities
issued by supranational or international organisations purchased through the public sector
purchase programme (PSPP), established by Decision (EU) 2015/774 (ECB/2015/10) of 4
march 2015,6 on a secondary markets public sector asset purchase programme, whose
holdings are to be included in Section 7.1 of assets “Securities held for monetary policy
purposes” of Eurosystem NCBs.
Finally, a number of technical changes have been made to Annex IV of Guideline